

Proof Brief

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

Nos. 20-5223 & 20-5226

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
Appellant/Cross-Appellee**

v.

**AMERICAN FEDERATION OF LABOR AND CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL  
ORGANIZATIONS,  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant**

---

**ON CROSS-APPEALS FROM ORDERS OF THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**AMERICAN FEDERATION OF LABOR AND CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL  
ORGANIZATIONS v. NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, No. 20-cv-00675 (KBJ)**

---

**PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE**

---

**PETER B. ROBB**  
*General Counsel*  
**ALICE B. STOCK**  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
**NANCY E. KESSLER PLATT**  
*Associate General Counsel*  
**WILLIAM G. MASCIOLI**  
*Assistant General Counsel*  
National Labor Relations Board

**DAWN L. GOLDSTEIN**  
*Deputy Assistant General Counsel*  
**HELENE D. LERNER**  
*Supervisory Trial Attorney*  
**PAUL A. THOMAS**  
*Trial Attorney*  
*Contempt, Compliance, and*  
*Special Litigation Branch*  
National Labor Relations Board  
1015 Half Street, S.E. Washington,  
D.C. 20003  
T: (202) 273-3738

**TYLER JAMES WIESE**  
*Field Attorney, NLRB Region 18*  
*212 3rd Avenue S, Suite 200*  
*Minneapolis, MN 55401*  
(952) 703-2891

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
RELEVANT STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. Relevant History and Facts .....	4
A. Statutory Provisions and Election Processes.....	4
B. The Board’s 2019 Amendment Process .....	7
C. The Five Provisions of the Board’s 2019 Amendment Challenged as Being Substantive .....	9
1. Scope of issues litigated at pre-election hearings .....	9
2. Scheduling of election following DDE .....	10
3. Timing of voter list .....	10
4. Timeline for issuance of certifications.....	10
5. Election observer eligibility .....	11
II. Procedural History .....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	15

I. This court has original, not appellate, jurisdiction over this matter based on the text of the NLRA, congressional intent, and binding precedent in this Circuit .....	15
A. A live controversy exists as to whether this Court’s jurisdiction over the 2019 Amendment is original or appellate .....	15
B. This Court holds that, absent a firm indication to the contrary from Congress, ambiguities in direct-review statutes are resolved in favor of circuit court review .....	17
C. The NLRA’s judicial-review provision is ambiguous as to whether it covers final orders relating to rulemaking.....	23
D. The NLRA’s statutory context, legislative history, and interpreting caselaw do not eliminate Section 10(f)’s ambiguity ...	26
1. Section 10(f) of the NLRA references unfair labor practices only as a possible basis for venue, not as a jurisdictional prerequisite.....	27
2. The structure and history of the NLRA as a whole do not provide any “firm indication” that Congress intended NLRB rulemakings to be reviewed in district court; if anything, they indicate the opposite .....	30
3. The Supreme Court’s dicta in <i>AFL v. NLRB</i> does not express any firm indication regarding judicial review of NLRB rulemakings.....	35
E. Conclusion: The courts of appeals have original jurisdiction over petitions to review NLRA rulemakings .....	39
II. None of the five provisions of the Board’s 2019 Amendment challenged as substantive encodes a substantive value judgment or forecloses fair consideration of issues before the Agency .....	40

A. The district court misapplied this Court’s precedent by improperly narrowing the scope of the APA’s procedural exception .....	42
1. The lower court erred by holding that “rules that potentially affect the substantive rights of regulated parties” trigger notice and comment obligations .....	43
2. The lower court committed further error by presuming notice and comment is required “in nearly every instance in which a final rule is adopted.” .....	49
3. Contrary to the analysis of the lower court, the procedural exception is not limited to rules which “primarily concern the agency’s internal operations.” .....	51
B. Each of the challenged 2019 Election Amendments addresses Board election procedures; none encodes substantive value judgments or forecloses fair consideration of the underlying controversies in Board elections, and none materially alters substantive rights of parties.....	54
1. Changing the timing of the issues to be litigated from pre-election representation hearings to post-election is plainly procedural, not substantive. ....	55
2. Increasing the time period between pre-election hearings and elections is a procedural change, as it does not affect the substantive rights of parties. ....	58
3. The 2019 Amendment’s brief extension of time for employers to produce voter lists is not substantive.....	60
4. Altering the time in which Regional Directors can certify election results is procedural, not substantive. ....	62
5. The Board’s change to its election observer criteria is an issue of procedure, not substance, given the observer’s role	

in Board elections. .... 65

C. Conclusion: The Board’s rulemaking satisfies the procedural  
exception to the APA..... 67

CONCLUSION ..... 68

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	38
<i>Action on Smoking &amp; Health v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	49
<i>AFL-CIO v. NLRB (AFL-CIO I)</i> , 20-cv-0675, 2020 WL 3041384 (D.D.C. June 7, 2020) .....	12, 26, 27, 30, 32, 35, 43, 46, 47, 49, 51, 58, 60, 64, 66
<i>AFL-CIO v. NLRB (AFL-CIO II)</i> , 20-cv-0675, 2020 WL 3605656 (D.D.C. July 1, 2020) .....	13
<i>Air Transport Ass’n of America v. Department of Transportation</i> , 900 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1990), <i>remanded</i> , 498 U.S. 1077 (1991), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 933 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	44, 56
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. SEC</i> , 714 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>American Federation of Labor v. NLRB (AFL)</i> , 308 U.S. 401 (1940) ...	27, 30, 31, 35, 36, 38, 39
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ...	41, 42, 46, 53
<i>American Inst. of Certified Pub. Accountants v. IRS</i> , 746 Fed App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	46, 67
<i>Associated Builders &amp; Contractors of Tex., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 15-cv-26, 2015 WL 3609116 (W.D. Tex. June 1, 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 826 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	41, 50, 67
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	24
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1965) .....	36, 38
<i>Cent. Tex. Tel. Coop., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 402 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ...	42, 45
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. NLRB</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	8
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 174 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	67



<i>Cigar Ass'n of America v. FDA</i> , 964 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>Citizens Awareness Network, Inc. v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 338 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	18, 19
<i>City of Rochester v. Bond</i> , 603 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	19
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep't of Homeland Sec. (EPIC)</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	40, 45, 47, 50
* <i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	18, 19, 21, 22
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 US 167 (2000) .....	16
<i>Gen. Elec. Uranium Mgmt. Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 764 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	19
<i>Hispanic Affairs Project v. Acosta</i> , 901 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Int'l Hod Carriers Bldg. &amp; Common Laborers</i> , 135 NLRB 1153 (1962)	64
* <i>Investment Co. Inst. v. Bd. of Gov. of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 551 F.2d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	18, 19, 20, 26
* <i>James V. Hurson Assocs., Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 229 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	41, 45, 46, 54, 56, 66, 67
* <i>JEM Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..	40, 44, 45, 47, 54, 56, 57
<i>Kaspar Wire Works, Inc. v. Sec. of Labor</i> , 268 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	40, 42, 45
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	33
* <i>Lamoille Valley R.R. Co. v. ICC</i> , 711 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1983)....	41, 46, 58, 59, 62
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	16
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	47, 48, 56, 57
<i>Mike O'Connor Chevrolet</i> , 209 NLRB 701 (1974), <i>enf. denied on other grounds</i> , 512 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	63
<i>Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 41 (1938) .....	38

<i>N.Y. Republican State Comm. v. Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm’n (NYRSC I)</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 362, 370–71 (D.D.C. 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 799 F.3d 1126, 1129–30 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ( <i>NYRSC II</i> ) .....	19
* <i>N.Y. Republican State Comm. v. Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm’n (NYRSC II)</i> , 799 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	19, 22, 23, 26, 32
<i>Nat’l Auto. Dealers Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 670 F.3d 268 (D.C. Cir. 2012)....	17, 18, 32, 35
<i>Nat’l Fed. of the Blind v. Dep’t of Trans.</i> , 827 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Nat’l Parks &amp; Conservation Ass’n v. FAA</i> , 998 F.2d 1523 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	19
<i>Nat’l Whistleblower Ctr. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 208 F.3d 256 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	41, 54, 59, 61, 62
<i>Neighborhood TV Co. v. FCC</i> , 742 F.2d 629 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	50, 54
<i>NLRB v. Warren Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 107 (1955) .....	34
<i>NLRB v. Wilder Mfg. Co.</i> , 454 F.2d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1972) .....	28
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Goldschmidt</i> , 645 F.2d 1309 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	19
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics</i> , 366 NLRB No. 177 (Aug. 27, 2018), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d on other grounds</i> , 803 F. App’x 876 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	64
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	51
* <i>Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of State</i> , 276 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..	45, 47, 56, 59
<i>Ranger v. FCC</i> , 294 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1961) .....	47, 57
<i>Rivers v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , Case No. C05-2086P, 2006 WL 2841929 (W.D. Wa. Oct. 3, 2006) .....	56
<i>Sima Prods. Corp. v. McLucas</i> , 612 F.2d 309 (7th Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	52
<i>United States v. Picciotto</i> , 875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	40
<i>United States v. Storer</i> , 351 U.S. 192 (1956) .....	20

<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	51
<i>Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006).....	28
<i>Watts v. SEC</i> , 482 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U. S. 147 (1975) (per curiam) .....	16

## Statutes

5 U.S.C. §§ 551–559, 701–706.....	11
5 U.S.C. § 551(11) .....	25
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A) .....	2, 40
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
29 U.S.C. §§ 151–169.....	11
29 U.S.C. § 153(b) .....	12
29 U.S.C. § 156.....	4, 24
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	4
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(7).....	64
29 U.S.C. § 159.....	3, 4, 30, 31
29 U.S.C. § 159(c).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1) .....	5, 6
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(4) .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 159(d) .....	31
29 U.S.C. § 160.....	3, 30
29 U.S.C. § 160(e) .....	33, 34
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	1, 2, 13, 14, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 38
29 U.S.C. § 160(j) .....	33

29 U.S.C. § 160(l) .....	33
29 U.S.C. § 161(2) .....	33

### **Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 102.63(b)(1) (2019).....	5
29 C.F.R. § 102.64(a) (2019) .....	10
29 C.F.R. § 102.67 (2019) .....	6
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(b) (2019) .....	10
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(l) (2019).....	10
29 C.F.R. § 102.69 (2019) .....	7
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(a)(5) (2019).....	11
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(b) (2019).....	7
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(b)(2) (2019).....	11
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(c)(1)(i) (2019) .....	7
Amended 29 C.F.R. § 102.64(a).....	9, 55
Amended 29 C.F.R. § 102.67(b).....	10, 58
Amended 29 C.F.R. § 102.67(c) .....	12
Amended 29 C.F.R. § 102.67(l).....	10, 60
Amended 29 C.F.R. § 102.69 .....	10
Amended 29 C.F.R. § 102.69(a)(5) .....	11, 65
Amended 29 C.F.R. § 102.69(b).....	62
Amended 29 C.F.R. § 102.69(c) .....	62

### **Federal Register**

79 Fed. Reg. at 74,309 .....	8
79 Fed. Reg. at 74,310 .....	8, 9
79 Fed. Reg. at 74,311 .....	3, 5
82 Fed. Reg. at 58,783 .....	8

84 Fed. Reg. at 69,524 .....	5, 8
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,526 .....	8, 9
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,527 .....	9, 25
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,528 .....	3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 25, 57, 58, 60, 64
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,532 .....	61
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,538 .....	55
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,539 .....	55, 56, 58
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,545 .....	58, 59
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,546 .....	60
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,551 .....	11, 65
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,552 .....	65
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,553 .....	65, 66
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,554 .....	62, 63
84 Fed. Reg. at 69,555 .....	62, 63

### Orders and Filings

<i>AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 20-cv-0675, Order Dated May 30, 2020 (D.D.C. May 30, 2020) [ECF Doc. # 34].....	12
<i>AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 20-cv-675, Plaintiff AFL-CIO’s Response in Opposition to Motion to Transfer to the D.C. Circuit, at *4, dated Apr. 8, 2020 [ECF Doc. # 20] .....	24
<i>AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , No. 20-cv-1909, Minute Order dated Oct. 23, 2020 (D.D.C.).....	17

### Other Authorities

2A SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 46.6 EACH WORD GIVEN EFFECT (7TH ED. 2019) .....	52
33 CHARLES A. WRIGHT & CHARLES H. KOCH, JR., FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE (3d. ed. 2006).....	19
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1933) .....	53

BRENT GARREN, ET AL., HOW TO TAKE A CASE BEFORE THE NLRB (9th ed. 2016) .....	5, 6
Connor Raso, <i>Agency Avoidance of Rulemaking Procedures</i> , 67 ADMIN L. REV. 65 (2015) .....	50, 51
H.R. REP. NO. 74-972 (1935), <i>reprinted in 2 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS ACT, 1935 (1949)</i> .....	25
Memorandum on Administrative Procedure Bills by Dean G. Acheson, Senate Judiciary Committee Hearings on S. 674, S. 675, and S. 918, 77th Cong., 1st Sess., April 2 to July 2, 1941, ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT LEGISLATIVE HISTORY VOL. 2 (1946) .....	48
NEW WEBSTERIAN 1912 DICTIONARY ILLUSTRATED (1912) .....	25
Nicholas Bagley, <i>The Puzzling Presumption of Reviewability</i> , 127 HARV. L. REV. 1285 (2014) .....	32, 37
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (3RD ED. 2009) .....	25
S. REP. NO. 74-573 (1935), <i>reprinted in 2 NLRB, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS ACT, 1935 (1949)</i> .....	25, 34
William Forbath, <i>The Shaping of the American Labor Movement</i> , 102 HARV. L. REV. 1109 (1989) .....	34
